Will of Richard Saunders transcribed

Nov 1630 Will of Richard Saunders of Agmondesham *Amersham), miller, proved in the Archdeanconry of Buckingham:

"The will noncupative of Richard Saunders late of Agmondesham in the countie of Bucks., miller, deceased, by him uttered in his life tyme by word of mouth, and after his death put into writing as followeth:

The sid Richard Saunders being of perfect mind & memory did about Whitsuntide in anno domini 1629 [24 May-30 May in 1629 Julian calendar] in the presence of John Richardson, clerk Anne Jacman and spoke after his mind concerning the distribution of his goods to the effect following - viz: first he gave all his goods & chattells where so ever he possessed of unto the person of Tobias Saunders his son, to be equally divided amongst him. And he named & appointed the said Tobias Saunders, his said son, executor of his said will."

Will proved November 1630 by the oath of Tobias Saunders, executor and son of the deceased.

[this would appear to indicate that his wife and any other children were then deceased.]

Notes: His mill would appear to be the Upper Mill in Amersham to which his son held the lease when he wrote his will in 1642.

Paul A Saunders 1999

found online at http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~sandersgenealogy/SANDERSsiftingsNo.18.pdf